

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

CASE NO. 2017-548

CONDUENT STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

v.

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION**

and

CUBIC TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, INC.

Appeal from Orders of the Merrimack Superior Court

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
CONDUENT STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.**

**CLEVELAND, WATERS AND BASS, P.A.
Bryan K. Gould, Esq. (NH Bar No. 8165) (Orally)
Cooley A. Arroyo, Esq. (NH Bar No. 265810)
Two Capital Plaza, P.O. Box 1137
Concord, NH 03302-1137
(603) 224-7761**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. A CONTRACT BETWEEN A STATE AGENCY AND ANOTHER PARTY IS VOID IF THE GENERAL COURT HAS NOT GRANTED THE AGENCY THE AUTHORITY TO PROCURE SUCH A CONTRACT. 1

 A. RSA ch. 21-I Comprehensively Describes Executive Branch Agencies’ Procurement Authority, and RSA ch. 237 is Consistent with this Construction..... 1

II. RSA 21-I:22-a AND –b DO NOT GRANT BEST-VALUE PROCUREMENT AUTHORITY TO STATE AGENCIES..... 3

III. THE DEFENDANTS MISAPPREHEND THE NATURE OF CONDUENT’S SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAIM AND THE RESULT OF A REVERSAL OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S RULINGS ON COUNT IX. 4

 A. Conduent’s Separation of Powers Claim Rests on the Principle that a State Agency’s Ultra Vires Acts Violate the Constitution Because They Exercise Authority Withheld by the Legislature..... 4

 B. Part II, Art. 56 of the New Hampshire Constitution Does Not Grant Procurement Authority to the Executive Branch..... 7

IV. CUBIC’S STANDING, WAIVER, AND MOOTNESS ARGUMENTS ARE MISPLACED. 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Appeal of Hinsdale Federation of Teachers, NEA-New Hampshire, NEA,
133 N.H. 272 (1990) 9

Batchelder v. Town of Plymouth, 160 N.H. 253 (2010) 10

City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger, 140 N.H. 733 (1996) 8-9

Gerard Constr. Co. v. City of Manchester, 120 N.H. 391 (1993) 8

In re Chase Home for Children, 155 N.H. 528 (2007)..... 5-6

In re Opinion of Justices, 75 N.H. 624 (1910)..... 7

Irwin Marine, Inc. v. Blizzard, Inc., 126 N.H. 273 (1985) 10

Maroun v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co., 167 N.H. 220 (2014)..... 8

N.H. Health Care Assn. v. Governor, 161 N.H. 378 (2011)..... 6, 7

Opinion of the Justices, 116 N.H. 406 (1976) 7

Opinion of the Justices, 121 N.H. 552 (1981) 6

Opinion of the Justices, 129 N.H. 714 (1987) 7

Sullivan v. Town of Hampton Bd. of Selectmen, 153 N.H. 690 (2006)..... 9

XTL-NH, Inc. v. N.H. State Liquor Comm’n, Docket No. 2013-cv-119 (N.H. Super. Ct.
(Merrimack) Jan. 4, 2016) 10

STATUTES

RSA 21-I:11, I (a)(1)..... 2-3

RSA 21-I:11, I (a)(2)..... 3, 8

RSA 21-I:11, II 1, 2

RSA 21-I:11, II(a)..... 2

RSA 21-I:11-b..... 9

RSA 21-I:22-a.....	3
RSA 21-I:22-b.....	3
RSA 21-R: 4, X.....	2
RSA 21-R:4, XII.....	2
RSA 237:17, IX.....	3
RSA 237:28.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 56	7
